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Bnecu AnEhlrJE BenrusrnR$
A LAW C0RPORATION

tteply tu' Hcttry C. Wnod, Q.C.
Dirut l.tne. 60d-7tS-6Stg
E m u i I : |nry o I t 4ti.t h c qc h rn c. r.tuq h n r r i.s t u r s. ut n.

$uire /0-5 - IOfiE BeachAvenue
Ven€ouver, B.C. Vili l'n
Farr 604-680-4451
(tur Filc: (t90858

.Iuruary 8,2010

TRANSMITTED BY FAX: 604-dSsdsts

Anthor:y J- Jasich, LL.B,
403 - 567 Lonsdalc Avenue,
North Vanccuver. B.C.
V7M 2G6

Dear Mr. .lasich

Re: Lnw Socicty - Citation
I{enring Datcsl March 2 and 31 20t0

I enclose arr;port opiuion r-rbtained from Michacl Walker of Milter Thomson LLp, dotcd January
8, ?010, along rvith a copy of his Cturiuulunr Virae. It is the Law Socicry's intcntion to rely
upon this at your Citation henring.

Kindly asknowledgc clclivery of this repcrrt hy endorsing and rcruming the duplicate copy of this
letter.

$ vEry truly,

NRY C. WOOD
HCWjfin
llnc.
cc S, L'ilrneron (Larv Society of I}.C,)
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BEecHAwNTIE BanrusTERs
A T.AW CORPORATION

Reply rrt. tlenry C. Wnod, Q,LI,
Dtyect l,ine: 6u4.7 t g,6ggg
E na i I, lM o odi? be uu h &, e f.ue h q! ri ste rs, c a nt

.lauuarT 8, 2010

TRANSMITTBD RY FAxr 604-685-65|8

Anthony J. Jrrsich. LL,B,
403 - 567 Lt:nsdale Avcnuu,
North Vzurcouver. IJ.C.
V?M ?G6

Dear Mr. Jasich

Suife /0-l - InflB Bpach Avenue.
Vangozner, 8.C. I/68 lT7
Fax: 604-689-4JSl
hur t"'ile: ilglEJE

fl?#ffiii
lhi$*_-_.dl 
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. - ' l  t - -,  ._ l  / , {^  a l l6  - ,n t i i

- , ,1;g1.1 ,  .s . f  6qJ
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Rc: Law Society - Citrtion
Hearing Dutcs: March Z and 3, 2010

I enclnse a, rcport opinion ohtained trom Michael Walker of Miller Thr:n.1sop LT,P, datsd January
8, 2010, rdung with a copy oilhis curriculum vitae. It is thc Law $ociefy,s intentio'tu rcly
upon this ar your Citstion hcaring. 

r r

Kindly acknorvledge delivery of thi$ report by endorsing and returning the duplicatc copy of rhis
Ittttcr,

Yours very tnrly,

HENRY C. }VOOD
HCWjlni
Enc-
cc,fl. Carneron (Law $ociety ol'8.C.)
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Flobson Court, 1000-8.10 H6\,c ggyeel
Vsncouver. BC, Cennrja V6Z 2Ml
T. 60,r.sgf 2?4?
F: 604.tt43.1200
wwl.millerthomsOn Com

MichaelWalker
Direct Lrne: 804 ( i43.tZgg
l]rrect Fa.rr 604.643 1200
mwa lker@millc rlhomson. 6onr

Fi le: 55267 0002

MILLER
THOIVISON rrp
Ba rri$ters & golicitCrs
Fatont & Trade-Mark ReenF

Jnnr,rary 8, 2010

DI'LI VE,ITIID VI A COI.iRIE,R

Beacl'r Avcnue Brtrristcrs
].05- I 00tt Beach Avcnue
Vancuuvsr, BC V6lt iT?

Attr-rnliorr: Her:ry Woocl, e,Cf .

I)eal Sil/Madn rn .

I tc ;  An lhony. lns ich
Your.Fi l r r  No. 0g{}g5g

You havc askccl tbr: nry r:piui*u on the ftrllowing qrrcrilio*$:

l' was the po''iition being takerr by Mr. .lasich o|r bchalf ol' Mr,. Gaffncy with clrlcincticative of a cotnl:cte't solicitorl,,vith regard to thc followirrg i* p*rticular:
(a) tle continuecl lbrwnrcling of rriunthly r'roney orcie's; irnd
(b) t l ie irrsistencc upon.a lnorLgagc payour f}orn cl[]c, i1 l ight ot clIJC,s p'ovision

ilf;,iTt,i,[the 
discharg; itirrerncnt i' irs retrors of Fetlruary ?5, i00r and

?" ls thcre any re'a's0nable-basis upoll which ir colllpctent solicitor wor"rlcl allegc that Mrs.Gttffrrey's cutlt'rsel (Keith c)livtr) was. atternptirig "to gcr[ cll]c to go along w.ith,, a"nlassive the lt o1' thell oll equity jri rtre i,ar.,,t,,tcnlti"nrf*r. o t.propcrty tr.ansaction,,?
3' what is the curretrt status ol 'elcctronic l i l ing withir:r tJrit ish (iolurnbif l,a.nd clicl ir f lppear

fiJf|ril.,i;l:,ilrff'lit*titls *nv upfu'*n* l,aucl in r:clari*n ro ttre rransacrions aIr'i:cting

I have rcvjewerr thc ftiilowing d*crrnients pr:ovicrecr try yrrr:

I . A copy uf y*ur lc*er t0 trdr. Jasiclr date.d No'ember 17, 2009;
2' A copy of the citariori issuecl against lvfr. .tasich (nrarkecl /lg1);

forsnfo Oalgrry F(lrnonton London Kitchgrrsy.yry3lgylgg

AlfrI iationS Woddr.viCle

Voncorrver
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l,us* 2,
A copy of thc letter of Cornnlnint by ClllC with copics ol'correspondence providcd to'.C I t } ( : b y M r . . | a s i q ' i r a n d h i s c l i e n t ( r u i ' r r l t c d a s ( l ) ) ; . l ! } | J l '

A copy uI'Mr. Jasich's letter to the Attonruy ucncral ()f May 13, 200g (nrarkecl #g0);

A copy of thc Re: oehlmking [state ciecisiorr (B(:(14);

cnrr:cspondencc jiom ctBC, clatcd Fpbnrarv 25,200tt (markcd #2) ancl April 14" 200g,(nrtulied #6); \ ' -- --- 
:

7 ' Tlre follor'r'ing docunrenls bcaring thc nunlbers in t]re rlisclosurc given to Mr. Ji:.sich:

I  t o  1 7 , 7 , 7 , 2 8 , 3 0 , 3 1 , 4 3  t o  5 2 ,  ? l  t ' 7 7 , l | t o  t i l  a n t l  g 0 .

My opin:l0t:s exp'sssed itr this letter ale l:asccl on tire foregging cJcrcurncntsn ou tlrc reievantprovi.sions $f the Lund,l,ittc la:/,-atr(l rlu nry expcr.ienui: irs a solir,jtor practicirrg chiefly in thc,arca ttf cotnfirLrrcjal ancl residentiitl real cstate transactirrns sir:cc rny call to t6e 5ar iu Z00l'.

Question l. Was thc posit ion bcing tnken hy Mr. Jusich on b{,half nf Mr. Cnffi,oy,*itt 
'

CIBC incf icativc ol'lr cqrrnlrotent solicitrrr wiilr rcgurd to thc lbllowing in par.ticuhr:

(a) ' l" l tc 
continuctl forwar'ding of nrorrthly nroncy ordcrsl ancl

(l ') Thc insistencc upon n mortgugc payout frorn CIRC, in l ight of Cl$Ct"s

|fil'lffill,..|ffiil:" 
rlischlrgc *tute*cnt in its lcttrrrs ,rr Feb*rnry 2f,

'l"l'rere 
ntay have bcirn a harsis ou rvlriuh lu qr.restion whether Mr. tiatthcy hacl r:ernainingobligntions to t l lBC at thc tinre of Mr. Jasich's letter to CIBC on l; 'cbr-uary 14.200tt. A relcascof CItsC's morfgage had bcc,n l i leci in the l-and'l ' i t le ()tTicc ui-, Junua ry 4,200g, but ir remaincdwithin tlts realnr 0f possibility that thc rclease wrrs liaudulcntly obtained and filetj.

CIBC's resptlrlsc on l?ebruary 25, 200s should have bccn the er:cl of'any qgestion. T6e lctt,ff 
;

ettcl(rstrti er copy of (llBC's dissharge statcrnsnt ancl cxpressly r;or:lin1ed firai the loan hrrd beerr-paid out' 't was si_gncd bv an ,rtlicint 01' cilJC who exprerssly rcprese'reci that he wssrcsporrding on behalf of thc bank irt rcsponss to Mr. .lasich'.s leficr tti the ba*k,s presirJent.

I?ollowing receipt oI ths llebruary 25 cIBC lettcr, ancl in thc context of ' court ordered partitionand salt: oI the proFer$',- in nty opiniott a con]pctcnt .rolicitor woulcj aclvise his clienr rlrnt thr:r:lient was entilled 1o iely on the lctter arrcl on the rcgisn'atir)fr oi- the nrortgilge r.clcqss, and 'consider the loan.to bo ftrlty'tpaicl Llnderitlro*, circrirnstanccs] il'instr.uctcrcl by t6e clisnt tocotrtinttc lbru'arcling monthiy paynrents and tr) durr:a.d a paytiut statcnre'r fbr ttre lclan, th6proper coLrrsc ol'actiott lirr fhe sttlicitor woulcl be ro reflisc to nct on thosc instrurfion;" 
"- "' "

fn ttty opitlion, the oclrlerlting Est*te case has no relevnr)cer ro thcse n:atters.

4.

5 .

6 .

41 t325?  |
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Mr' J;rsich's latcr ]etters seelrl to irrclic.atc thnt lly "payout statcment" hc mearrt got the statc,nre'rdelivered by the bank prior to ctosing settiir[ our the frrrcls lequirecl to disc]rarg;'tt-;i;;i-,hut a staten:ent atter thc tacr ccrnfirning the ctatc and tirnc of payrncnt iurcl thc source of funcls"Mr' 'li:sich's client nlay be entittcci rl tlris inforrnirtion, thouglr it woulcl ,.,|f il;';;'hi;coritinucd liabilit-v fnr tite l.an' ln any event, thc obvious cor:cluiiou was,l,u*oii-ni,..irrirr.lr irnself and irrcludcd in his Fcirruary I4, ?0bB lerreu to cllttr: the $ourcc ol 't l ie payout l i :nclswits tlte cuut't-rrrdcred salc of tJre properly to Mariana Oviclo ovando antj Brent'fremain, whoselawycr william caclman paicl gir+,zri.oz to Tteith oliver, whr: in rur:n paid out rhe (rtpcntoftgage in rcli;ficc on llre riischargc staterncnt proviclccl by CI[iC on l-)ecc'rber. 20, 2007 ancil itter pr:ovided to Mr. .rnsjch. 
---- r \ '"Jv a'rr '-'vvv' 

,,

Qrrcst iun l '  Is thcrc f lny rcasonahlc bnsis upon which ir  c( lrnpctcnt .col ici tor woulcf al lcgcthirt Mr$. (iafflruy's counscl (I(cith Olivcr) wrs_itttmupting 6.to get CIBC trr go along with,,tt "ltti ls'tivc theft ofltheft of cquity in thc fraudulcnt trnnsfir ol pr.o'crly transacl.iun,,?

Thc clcrcutrrct:t's I have revicrvecl clo not clisclose any rcari(Jnablc hasis upon which a cornpctcntsolicitur cr:ulcl nrake thcse ailcgations. The eviclc,nce is that, despitc Lhe continuing protestatiorrsof Mr' (latIhey, thc entire nrafter was very closely supervi'secl try t5e B.c. sr:prcrnr court andthe lJ'c' court ol'Appcat' Itati:cr thau ati*gi,rg n lraucl agirirr.st lris clienr, in rny opinior: Mr.'lasislr shorrld havc c:onclu<leu 
_tL1nr tt e i,ro"iriot rccc,rd, and in par.ticular fiom thc court ofAppeal dccision (2007 l'lCCA .5p5), rlrat his twn c]icnl was irnpruperly cttteurpting tr frustratcthe opcration ol.valicl lcgal pl.ocoril;es.

Qucstion 3' whtrt is lhc currcnt status of oletrtronic f i l ing within t lr i l ish columbia, nnddid i t  i lppen
trrnsnctions ntfccting thc Gafihey prCIflerty? 

' " ss* '|rt 

,Electronic fil ing'Finstrr-tnlents in the Larcl'fitle officc is perrnitred by parr l0,l of t6e /-.rrnrll'itle 'rdcf' Arnong tltcse instrttmellts pennittect to bc Iilerl elcctronically is a r.clcase of mortgagc.-fhe 
Act requires thc instrtttnent to be "signcdoo elcctr' ' ically by thc subscr-itrcr (typically alawyer) using art electronic sigunlure. For 

-[..and 
ritlo lcr purposcs, rhe clccrr*njc instrurneni(urrder thc curr*nt reguintiorrs, atl Adobc Acrobat docutncnr) is c'n.siclcrccl to bc the realittsl'run:cnt; any paFer print qrf the document, wheth€f Qr not originally signed, i.c cor:sidercd tob e  a  C O p y  

- - - - '  -  v r  r r v l  \ ' r r g l r r c l r r J  - \ l g l l t r U r  1 . 5  C ' l l S I O g f C '  l .

'tjnder 
scctir'rrr 168'3, tltc 'subscrihEr uray atfix $n electro'ic sig'ature to the Acrtrbat doc'nrenlonly if the subscriber has a ctlpy in hancl, signed hy thc parties iu accordance with thet"ecluirements of thc Act, ot t co1ry of such a copy T'!re requircrne'ts ol'the Act are scl .ut inPart 5' and forilcorporation speiificalty in sectioio!,4 irr* rie,rature of thc witness (rcrnrecJ an"officer" utrcjer the Act) is a ct:rtification bt G- ofiic$r that; ia) the sigrratory appearcct betbrethe q'rflic:er urnrj ackr:owieciged bcing an a*tirorizcd signar.ry, acknowlcdgeci t5at t6e signat.ryaucl 'ny otlrer sigrratori** **t*. uuthorized bt the ccirporatlon to cxecutc rhe instrunrent, anclacknowledged thatfhe.cotl'roratiorr existed at ihe ti,r:rc of executiurr ancl wa.s cntitled to holcl anddispose of land in Blitish cc,lurnbia; and (tt tt,* signature on thc instr.urnent is tlrc signsturc ofthe per:sor: wlro'radc the acJc'owlcclgcrr.,*otr.

d2 r 3157. I
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T'he strbscriher: strbnritting an elcctronic instrurnent tu the Lnnd ritte O1.1ice is errtitlecl to rcly onthe cerlification by the rrrwyer c,r nor.,ry whu witrlcssed thc cxccution oJ-thc paper c'py tha{. thcrequiremenls of Par t 5 of'thE Act have been satislierl. unlcss the suhscrilrer. knows of a crel'ecr. ,orrce tltc sulrscriber is sarisficcl that thc prtper copy has bcen pr*pcrly execr.rtccl, t6e r.ranrcs ofthe signatorics ltrid witnesses are in.qcrtedlnio thc Acrobat docr,unenl, ttre .subscriber.'s elcctrrnicsignutur:c is affi.xctJ, ancr the Acr*bat doqurnent is suhnrittcd e:lectronicirily to thr: Larrd,.r.itreofficu' No actuul signatures are reproducecl on tlre :lnstrunrent filccl irr the Lancl Tirlc (ftltice.

$ection 35 r:l'Lite Luncl Titlu,{c'f, which provicles t6at itn instrrrrr.,ent excc*Lecl in accrordansewith the Act fl1ttst be received as er'itJcnce iri court withorrt Iurther [irooIof cxr,.cuti6rr, clocs nr)t,ptrrsuant [o scction l68,lZ, apply tc electronir: instrrrnrents. There[orc, while thc triing of an ,elcclronic ttrortgagc releasc in tlts Land 'l.ille.otilcc 
unequivocally r:elcrrses t6e mortgil&e,prudcnt soliciturs' prflctice is to obtain ancl rctirin an origirrally signed and witnessecl c.py oftlte instnrmcnt, and oi'ooursc ttr retain evidencc of payrncr:t,

In the casc ol'thc Gaffilcys' rr:rortgage, Mr. Jasich's inability ro obtain a mortgage releascoriginaily 'signctl by turh*rizecl sig'itoli..s of CIBC *ray have been a c('ncerg in r.lre abscnce ofconfinnation frotn cIB(l that the loan liarJ becr: paicl iut. I lowcver. irr tirc coutext rlI clljC,srepcaled cor:finnation that the loatt had becn p;ricl olrt anct thc nror-tgagc relea.secl, there shoulclhave been no cOnce:'n' Rasscl otl the evidcuce i ll*r" r.rri**c,l, electronic filirrg *.1-the *rortgagereleasc did nol appeal'tr: play any role in facilitating fraucl in relation ro thc critFney property. !
Any inqtriry into the aurhorization pf thc sig:atorie.s nnd witness recorcicd i1 r6e C.1BCdischarge wa$i ul-ltlcces$aty ancl, pointless, givertlrat Mr. Jasich and Mr:, Gaffncy wsre clcarlyentitled.to rely on llre clcitronically filecl ieleasc of nrtrrtgagc and GIBC,s a$surance that rhelnan had bccn paid out.

Walkcr

4t l . '1 t57 I
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CURRICULUM VITAE
MICHAIL WALKER, B.coMl{, Lur

2070 E gtr.| Aventrc
Vancouvc'r. Ll.C. VFN 1V2

Partner. Mil ler'fhourpon LLp, Barristcrs arrrl Solicltors
Ch.a11', Va-ncouvcr Real Eslatc pragtice Croup

PAS'r POSITIONS

2001-2007 Associaie, Iyliiier Tirorrrson I.I,p
I991-1997 Co-trrdi'ator, Tena*ts'Rights Conliti '*, vancouver
I988-l'991 6;fficc r\fanager, canadian prt) socicty, va.couver
1984-1'9sz Editor, $irer"woud, I'ark Nea.rs; Ecrnrnrrton, Arbcrta

EDUCA'rION

Bachclor of Law*s, TJnivcrsity of Brjhrsrr c'ru*rbja,2000
ISachelor of Comnrerce, Urriversity of Allrerta, lggs

I.,u BLICATIONS, VOLUNTEER ANI) pRoFESsroNA L ACTIVITIE$
Mcrnber, Canadian Bar Association

Menrber, Editortal Roarcl
Brit'ish colunthta stuats Frcpcrty p*,*ice Marutsl
c*'tinui'g l-egar Ed.*catio* sociery of Lrritish colunrbia

2008 Author, "Governancc,, ancl,,The Strata lrlarl,,
elrapters i' Brrfis/r colunfiin strstn nrnpirty practiru Mnnunl
co' t i nui'p, T-cga l Etruca bio' sor:ie ry or n,liri *r, columhi a

1998-1999 Mernbcr, Board of cornnrissirurers
llritish cortu:rrria H.using Milha8emcnt csmmission

1995 !'oundi's nreurber, woodwitrd's co-'perative H'uuing $rrciery, Vancouvcr
1993-1999 Mernbcr, Minister's Advisory council on Affr:rdablc tl'using

Ministry of Munit:ipal Affairs and Housi:rp; ,

1997-1998 h{ernbcr; l}oarcl of Directorv
Portland l{,otel S uciety, Varrcouver

1997 chair, cuurt r.rf Rcvision #J9F (vanco*vcr)
'1995-'t997 

Me'rlrer, Citizc's, Advisory Gru*p on property Taxation
City of Vancouver

1995 Chair, Sccondary Suites l,ask Crottp

3478716 |
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